Parts I, IV, and VI, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen of Mt. Carmel, Tennessee,

the IILocal Governmentll) duly adopted a resolution dated August 23, 1990,

authorizing the issuance of interest- bearing capital outlay notes ( the

1I0riginal Notesll) not to exceed FOURTEEN THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED FIFTEEN

DOLLARS ($ 14, 815. 00) to finance the cost of the Project referenced therein,

the IIResolutionll); and

WHEREAS, Fourteen Thousand Eight Hundred Fifteen Dollars ($ 14, 815. 00)

of the Original Notes have been issued, sold, and dated September 28, 1990;

and

WHEREAS, Title 9, Chapter 21, Tennessee Code Annotated provides that

local governments in Tennessee are authorized to extend or renew the maturity

date of interest bearing capital outlay notes upon the approval of the State